
  

 

Court File No. CV-23-00698447-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

CANADIAN WESTERN BANK 
 

Applicant 
 

- and - 
 

INDEX HOLDING GROUP INC., INDEX GROUP OF COMPANIES INC., INDEX 
INTERNATIONAL INC., INDEX FOODS INC., 2640179 ONTARIO INC., 

11030434 CANADA LTD., 2700774 ONTARIO INC., 2700767 ONTARIO INC., 
2683960 ONTARIO LTD., 11030418 CANADA INC., 2723710 ONTARIO INC., 
2718366 ONTARIO INC., 2737332 ONTARIO INC., 2737334 ONTARIO INC., 
2723714 ONTARIO INC., 2723716 ONTARIO INC., 2737338 ONTARIO INC., 
2790760 ONTARIO INC., 2775290 ONTARIO INC., 2775296 ONTARIO INC., 

421 WHARNCLIFFE LTD. AND 425 WHARNCLIFFE ROAD INC. 
 

Respondents 

 
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY 
AND INSOLVENCY ACT, RSC 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED; AND SECTION 101 OF THE 

COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, RSO 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED 
 

SERVICE LIST 
(As of May 19, 2023) 

 
 

TO: CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
2100 Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West 
Toronto, ON M5H 3C2 

Jeremy Bornstein LSO #65425C 
Tel: 416.869.5386 
jbornstein@cassels.com 

Stephanie Fernandes LSO#85819M 
Tel: 416.860.6481 
sfernandes@cassels.com 

 

Lawyers for the Applicant 



 

 

AND TO: CANADIAN WESTERN BANK 
300-2000 Argentina Road 
Plaza #1 
Mississauga, ON L5N 1P7 

 
Tyson Hartwell 
Email: Tyson.Hartwell@cwbank.com 

 

Applicant 

AND TO: MNP LTD. 
1 Adelaide Street East 
Suite 1900  
Toronto, ON  M5C 2V9 

 
Jerry Henechowicz 
Tel: 416.515.3924 
Email: jerry.henechowicz@mnp.ca 

 
Deborah Hornbostel 
Tel: 416.515.3885 
Email: deborah.hornbostel@mnp.ca 

 
Proposed Receiver 

AND TO: DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP 
199 Bay Street, Suite 2000 
Commerce Court West, Toronto ON M5L 1G4 

 
John D. Leslie 
Email: JLeslie@dickinson-wright.com 

 
Lisa S. Corne 
Email: LCorne@dickinson-wright.com 

 
Counsel to Proposed Receiver 

AND TO: INDEX HOLDING GROUP INC. ET AL 
110 Herdwick Street 
Brampton, ON L6S 0A5 

Abdul Muqeet 
Tel: 647-771-0762 
Email: muqeet.rana@hotmail.com 

 
Respondents 

AND TO: MINHAS LAWYER LLP 
145-2960 Drew Rd, 
Mississauga, ON L4T 0A5 

Shalaka Gujar 
Tel: 905-671-9244 
Email: shalaka@minhaslawyers.ca 

Lawyers for Muqueet Adbul 



 

AND TO: 1778130 ONTARIO INC. 
20 Moonlight Pl 
Brampton, ON L6P 0G8 

 
Mortgagee of 425 Wharncliffe Road Inc. 

AND TO: 1000017398 ONTARIO INC. 

53 Celestine Drive Etobicoke, ON M9R 3N2 

 

Attention: Mohammad Khalid Raja 

 

Secured Creditor of Index Foods Inc. and Index International Inc. 

AND TO: 2851605 ONTARIO INC. 

101-101 Westmore Drive Etobicoke, ON M9V 3Y6 

 

Attention: Mohammad Shafique 

 

Secured Creditor of 2700774 Ontario Inc. 

AND TO: 2851606 ONTARIO INC. 

101-101 Westmore Drive Etobicoke, ON M9V 3Y6 

 

Attention: Mohammad Shafique 

 

Secured Creditor of 2723710 Ontario Inc. 

AND TO: 2851604 ONTARIO INC. 

101-101 Westmore Drive Etobicoke, ON M9V 3Y6 

 

Attention: Mohammad Shafique 

 

Secured Creditor of Index Holdings Group Inc. 

AND TO: 2752908 ONTARIO INC./MIDTOWN CAPITAL 

2300 Yonge Street Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 

 

Attention: Marissa Brown and Peter Tieu 

 

Secured Creditor of 2700774 Ontario Inc. 

AND TO: TOYOTA CREDIT CANADA INC. 

80 Micro Court Markham, ON L3R 9Z5 

 

Secured Creditor of Index Group of Companies Inc. 



 

AND TO: THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 

1 St. Clair Avenue East Toronto, ON M4T 1Z3 

 

Jeff Johnston 

Email: jeff.johnston@scotiabank.com 

 

Ferdous Ahmed 

Email: ferdous.ahmed@scotiabank.com 

 

Secured Creditor of Index Group of Companies Inc. 

AND TO: HYUNDAI CAPITAL LEASE INC. 

123 Front Street, Suite 1000 Toronto, ON M5J 2M3 

 

Secured Creditor of Index Group of Companies Inc. 

AND TO: GENESIS MOTOR FINANCE 

123 Front Street, Suite 1000 Toronto, ON M5J 2M3 

 

Secured Creditor of Index Group of Companies Inc. 

AND TO: DENCAN FRANCHISE SYSTEMS, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

310-1755 W. Broadway Vancouver, BC V6J 4S5 

 

Stephen Jackson 

Email: sjackson@northland.ca 

 

Bobby Naicker 

Tel: 604-730-6622 

Email: BNaicker@Dennys.ca AND 

DFO LLC 

203 East Main Street 

Spartangurg, South Carolina, United States 29319 

 

Attention: General Counsel 

 

Franchisor 

AND TO: POPEYES LOUISIANA KITCHEN, INC. 

5707 Blue Lagoon Drive 

Miami, Florida, United States 33126 

 

Rob Manuel 

Email: rob.manuel@popeyes.com 

 



 

Josh Brubacher 

Tel: 905-339-5746 

Email: jbrubacher@rbi.com 

 

Franchisor 

AND TO: ABDUL SHEIKH 

Tel: 647.219.5303 

Email: fpilot@renocon.ca 

 

Party to Assignment and Postponement of Claim in favour of the Applicant 

AND TO: SYED JAVED ALI 

Email: javed@inspirationgroup.ca 

 

Party to Assignment and Postponement of Claim in favour of the Applicant 

AND TO: MANSOOR SHEIKH 

Email: mansoor@restaurants4u.ca 

 

Party to Assignment and Postponement of Claim in favour of the Applicant 

AND TO: RAJANDEEP SINGH DHILLON 

Email: rajandhillonrealtor@gmail.com 

 

Party to Assignment and Postponement of Claim in favour of the Applicant 

AND TO: 2292696 ONTARIO INC. 

 

Abdul Sheikh 

Tel: 647.219.5303 

Email: fpilot@renocon.ca 

 

Mansoor Shiekh 

Email: mansoor@restaurants4u.ca 

 

Party to Assignment and Postponement of Claim in favour of the Applicant 

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (CANADA) 

Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section 120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 

Diane Winters 

Tel: 647-256-7459 

Email: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca 



 

AND TO: INSOLVENCY UNIT ONTARIO MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

6th Floor, 22 King Street West Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 

Email: Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca 

Leslie Crawford 

Tel: 905-433-5657 

Email: leslie.crawford@ontario.ca 

 

Steven Groeneveld 

Email: steven.groeneveld.ontario.ca 

AND TO: CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 

1 Front Street West Toronto, ON M5J 2X6 

Pat Confalone 

Tel: 416-954-6514 

Email: pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca 

Sandra Palma 

Email: sandra.palma@cra-arc.gc.ca 

AND TO: CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON 

3000 Dufferin Avenue London, ON 

 

Barry Card 

Tel: 519.661.2489 Ext. 4560 

Email: bcard@london.ca 

AND TO: ADIL LAW PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
120 Watline Avenue, Unit 7 
Mississauga ON  L4Z 2C1 
 
Q. ADIL FAROOQ 
Tel: 905-502-7474 
Email: adil@adillaw.ca 
 
Lawyers for Muhammad Saleem (Purchaser) 
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